
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Heather Donaldson, Governance 
Services on (01432) 260249 or e-mail 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 12 December 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
   
 Councillor H Bramer  
 Councillor JW Millar  
 Councillor PM Morgan  
 Councillor GJ Powell  
 Councillor PD Price  
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  12 DECEMBER 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
 5 - 6 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

5 Waste Management 
Contract 

Contracts & Assets – 
Councillor H Bramer 

General 
Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes – 
1 Nov 2013 

 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013. 
 

 

4.   WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 

11 - 80 

 To seek authorisation to conclude and execute a variation to the Joint Waste 
Management Services Contract with Mercia Waste Management to enable 
the construction of the EFW Plant at Hartlebury. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to In
[...]
ion at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 21 
November 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors TM James, AJW Powers, P Rone and A Seldon 
  
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors RJ Phillips (Cabinet Support 
Member External Liaison) and WLS Bowen (Herefordshire Independents Group Leader). 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

46. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/15: QUARTER 2   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report of the Assistant Director 
Organisational Development which reviewed performance for the first half of 2013-14.  It was 
noted the report was framed around the two key priorities of: creating and maintaining a 
successful economy; and enabling residents to be independent and lead fulfilling lives with 
resources focussed on supporting the most vulnerable.   
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member Infrastructure about the rising numbers 
of planning applications being received, the Director for Economy, Communities and 
Corporate (‘Director’ subsequently) reported that the applications were being dealt with within 
in the relevant timescales, so there was confidence that there was sufficient capacity to deal 
with those currently in the system.  He added that rising numbers would increase income, 
potentially enabling the authority to increase capacity if required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Powers, the Director advised that the National 
Planning Policy Framework required every local planning authority to have a deliverable Five 
Year Housing Land Supply.  A test case had recently gone to Public Inquiry, in relation to 
land at Home Farm, Belmont; an outcome was expected before Christmas 2013.  The 
authority considered that it had demonstrated that it had a supply of between 4.6 and 8.6 
years, depending on the methodology used.  The Director said that the adoption of the Local 
Development Framework would enable development to come forward which would exceed a 
five year supply.  In response to a further question, the Director said that progress with the 
supply issue related to the complexities of local plan adoption rather than officer capacity, 
adding that many local authorities were in the same position. 
 
Councillor Seldon advised that, at the last meeting of the General Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Assistant Director Economic, Environment and Cultural Services had been 
asked to provide a definitive definition in relation to the Five Year Housing Land Supply and a 

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



 

 

draft was being prepared for circulation.  He added that, having looked at the websites of 
various local authorities, Stratford-upon-Avon District Council appeared to have one of 
the most concise explanations.   
 
In relation to the economic development paragraphs of the Corporate Performance 
Report, Councillor Seldon questioned whether consideration was being given to 
alternative sites for major employment land, perhaps along the M50 corridor, if targets 
were not met in respect of the Hereford Enterprise Zone.  The Director advised that he 
attended the Enterprise Zone Executive Board and reported that significant progress 
was being made, with detailed negotiations being held with six companies.  He also 
advised that the planning permission identified that there was capacity for further 
transport on the estate and, although there were issues with the local road network at 
peak hours, the majority of enquiries related to the operation of shift patterns which 
would have limited impact on existing capacity. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor James about planning applications that had 
been approved with weight given to the housing land supply issues, the Director advised 
that the authority could not unpick previous planning permissions and re-iterated the 
importance of avoiding delays in the adoption of the Local Development Framework. 
 
Councillor Powers noted that Councillor Phillips had recently stepped down from the 
Cabinet to focus on the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), and questioned the reporting 
accountability for this role.  In response, the Leader confirmed that
[...]
aware of the remarkable commitments made by 
parents, carers and families and the need to support them appropriately.  The Leader 
added that this work was entirely in support of the core aims of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That funding commitment of up to £1.3m over three years be 

approved as the Council element of a total pooled budget of 
£3.3million over the next three year period, to support the awarding 
of contracts for short break and respite care services for children 
and young people aged 0-19 years with significant disabilities in 
Herefordshire. 

 
50. EXECUTIVE ROLLING PROGRAMME   

 
Cabinet reviewed and approved the Executive Rolling Programme. 
 
Councillor Seldon reported that a special meeting of the General Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had been arranged for the afternoon of Thursday 5 December 2013 in 
relation to the Waste Management Contract.  He also reported that a Task and Finish 
Group on Cultural Services was nearing completion and, arising from a Notice of Motion 
at Council on 18 October 2013, a Task and Finish Group was about to commence in 
respect of the consultation on the proposed merger of the Hereford and Worcester Fire 
and Rescue Service with Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
The Leader reported that, along with the Leader of Worcestershire County Council, he 
had visited the Minister of State in respect of waste issues on Monday 18 November 
2013.  The Minister had undertaken to have his staff talk with officers from the councils 
about possible solutions and further information would be reported as it came through. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(a) the Executive Rolling Programme be approved; 
 
(b) consideration be given to identifying any elements for referral to the relevant 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 
 
(c) the Executive Rolling Programme be scheduled for future review by Cabinet 

on a quarterly basis. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 

10



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Tector/Kenton Vigus on Tel (01432) 261989/260169 

 

MEETING: 
 

CABINET  

MEETING DATE: 12 DECEMBER 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: Waste Management Services Contract 
 

REPORT BY: ANDY TECTOR, HEAD OF SPECIAL PROJECTS 
 

PETER ROBINSON, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 

1. Classification  

Open 

2. Key Decision  

 
 
 

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to 
the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; and 

 because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or 
working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

 NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To seek authorisation to conclude and execute a variation to the Joint Waste 
Management Services Contract with Mercia Waste Management to enable the 
construction of the EFW Plant at Hartlebury. 
 

5. Recommendation(s) 

5.1 
 
 
 

THAT CABINET:  
 
 
(a) agrees that the current position within the parameters set out in Annex 1 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Tector/Kenton Vigus on Tel (01432) 261989/260169 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

represents an acceptable position for Herefordshire Council to progress 
Mercia Waste Management Limited's ("Mercia") proposals for the 
Hartlebury Energy from Waste (EfW) plant by entering variation of the 
existing WMSC in accordance with the following recommendations; 
 

(b) agrees that such proposals for the EfW plant are affordable (subject to 
5.2) and deliver value for money if the councils secure funding for the 
project from the Public Loans and Works Board in accordance with 
Option 2 set out in the report; 
 

(c) The Chief Financial Officer is authorised to come to an agreement with 
DEFRA on a reduction in Waste Infrastructure Grant (WIG) credits (as 
detailed in 11.5) in order to ensure the deliverability of Option 2;  
 

(d)  agrees that the council should enter a variation of  the existing WMSC 
with Mercia to give effect to Option 2 to enable the construction and 
operation of a new EfW Plant at Hartlebury for the remainder of the WMSC 
as the most appropriate approach for Herefordshire Council's waste 
treatment arrangements; 
 

(e) subject to 5.2 below, the Director for Economy, Communities and 
Corporate  be authorised (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer 
and in conjunction with Worcestershire County Council) to conclude a 
variation to the WMSC with Mercia including enabling the construction of 
the EfW Plant at Hartlebury and its operation for the remainder of the 
WMSC and to take all necessary steps to put Option 2 into effect 
including execution of that variation in accordance with the Council's 
constitution and its certification under the Local Government (Contracts) 
Act 1997; 

 
(f) the Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate be authorised to 

update the Joint Working Agreement between Herefordshire Council  and 
Worcestershire County Council to reflect the design life of the EfW Plant 
which will extend beyond the period of the WMSC; 
 

(g) that Council be recommended through a further report direct from the 
Chief Financial Officer on the details of the council's position as potential 
providers of appropriate funding for the project, to:  

 

i.  amend its Treasury Policy Strategy and associated Treasury 
Management Statements and authorise a loan of up to £40 million 
(noting that Worcestershire County Council intend to loan £125 
million) to Mercia for the purposes of the varied WMSC (Option 2); 

 
ii.  add up to £40 million  to the Council's Capital Programme in order to 

enable the Council to provide such a loan to Mercia;  
 

iii.  authorise the Chief Financial Officer to take all necessary steps to 
obtain the funding for Option 2 from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB);  
 

iv.  amend the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as appropriate; 
 

v.  consider whether any arrangements are appropriate to ensure that 
the Council is able to properly take account of its interests as both  
the Waste Disposal Authority and as the funder; and 

12



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Tector/Kenton Vigus on Tel (01432) 261989/260169 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 

 
vi.  authorise the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Solicitor 

to the Council to finalise a loan agreement with Mercia and advance 
funds as authorised above to Mercia by way of stage payments, 
properly authorised by the councils' joint independent certifier, as a 
loan repayable over the remaining life of the WMSC. 

 
The authorisation in 5.1(e) be conditional upon (and the matter returned to 
Cabinet should any of those conditions not be met) : 
 

a) The Council reaching an agreement with DEFRA on reduced Waste 
Infrastructure Grant (WIG) credits, formerly known as PFI credits, as set 
out in 5.1(c); 

 
b) No objection being received in writing from DEFRA or Her Majesty's 

Treasury (HMT) to Option 2 before 20 December 2013; 
 

c) Final discussions with Mercia to (i) bring the proposal within what the 
Leader in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer considers to be 
sufficiently close to the affordability envelope as set out in the report 
and (ii) conclude negotiations with the Engineering, Procurement and 
Construction Contractor, before executing the variation; 

 
d) Worcestershire County Council giving approvals substantially in the 

same or a substantially similar form as those contained within 5.1 (a) to 
(e); and 

 
e) agreement being reached with Worcestershire County Council on the 

terms of the revised Joint Working Arrangements between the two 
councils. 
 

Cabinet notes the progress in relation to the Waste Management Service 
Contract (WMSC) since the reports to Cabinet in February 2012 and December 
2012. 
 

6. Alternative Options 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following options have been considered in this report, for reference Option 2 is 
the recommended approach: 
 
Option 1: EFW Variation to WMSC with Commercial Finance 
As envisaged in the WMSC this includes the requirement for Mercia to construct (at the 
Hartlebury Site), finance and be responsible for the operations and maintenance of an 
EfW Plant until the end of the WMSC (2023) and then for the Councils taking on these 
responsibilities after 2023 to 2042 (its useful life).  
 
Option 1a: EfW Variation to WMSC financed by Private finance and Council's 
Prudential Borrowing ("co-financing") 
Following discussions with DEFRA and Her Majesty's Treasury (HMT) a further option 
has been considered.  This is essentially the same as Option 1 but with a mix of both 
public and private financing.  This is assumed to be a minimum of 51% private financing 
and 49% public financing split. 
 
Option 2: EfW Variation to WMSC financed by Council's Prudential Borrowing 
(PREFERRED OPTION) 
As Option 1 but financed by the Councils.     

13



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Tector/Kenton Vigus on Tel (01432) 261989/260169 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Option 3: Continue 'As Is' 
Continue within the current PFI WMSC without executing the proposed EfW variation.  
Following the expiry of the PFI WMSC in 2023, current forecasts are for the Councils' 
only landfill site to be full or nearly full.  The Councils would procure new waste disposal 
services that may include the procurement of an Energy from
[...]
erated a Materials Reclamation Facility at 
Norton and manages and operates a Landfill site in Worcestershire.  An Energy from 
Waste (EfW) facility was included as part of the original 1998 WMSC with Mercia. 
This is the remaining part of the waste management infrastructure which is still to be 
delivered as anticipated under the original contract.  Therefore if the proposal for an 
EfW plant at Hartlebury, as set out in Annex 1, is approved this will be dealt with as 
a variation to the existing WMSC.  It is not proposed to extend the WMSC beyond 
2023 as originally contracted.  However, if approved, the proposal will also offer a 
solution for treating residual waste well beyond 2023 as given the estimated 'life' of 
an EfW plant, which will be advantageous when making fresh arrangements for 
waste disposal at the end of the current WMSC in 2023. 
 
 
 
The Energy from Waste Proposal  
 
A detailed analysis of the proposal and alternative options are attached in Annex 1. 
A summary of the Financial Implications including those solely for Herefordshire are 
summarised in section 11 below.  
 

17



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Tector/Kenton Vigus on Tel (01432) 261989/260169 

  

9 
 
 

Community Impact  
 
The proposed plant is sited in Worcestershire; however the proposal enables both 
Counties to move from their current reliance on the landfilling of residual waste. 

 

10. 

 

Equality and Human Rights 

 The report and its recommendations do not have an impact on Equality or Human 
Rights. 
 

11. Financial Implications  

11.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.3 

The full financial Implications of the proposal are set out in Annex 1. The proposed 
building of an EfW under the current contract is demonstrated as the best value for 
money and is the most affordable option over the lifetime of the plant. The net 
present cost of the proposed contract variation is circa £678m over the lifetime of the 
plant being circa £128m cheaper than continuing as is. The financial risks of not 
approving the variation as proposed include;- 
 
§ The loss of WIG credit funding (formerly known as PFI Credits) 
§ The risk of landfill tax cost increases if contract continued without an EfW  
§ Possible substantial compensation costs if contract terminated 
§ The potential retendering costs if timescales slip 
§ The loss of a fixed capital construction price 
§ The potential lapse of planning permission if construction is delayed 
§ The cost uncertainty of waste disposal post PFI in 2023/24 
 
The financial benefits of approving the variation include certainties in waste disposal 
costs for the remainder of the contract term plus the ownership of a plant post 
contract that can deal with all residual waste. After 2022/23, the expiry of the PFI 
contract, savings are anticipated, both from electricity generated and avoided landfill 
tax. 
 
There are a number of financial reasons why continuing to landfill is not the preferred 
option, these are;- 
 
§ To do this would result in loss WIG credit funding   
§ To do this leaves the councils at risk of funding future possible landfill tax 
 increases 
§ To do this would contradict the councils joint municipal waste management 
 strategy 
§ To do this would result in higher costs being incurred post contract term 
§ To do this could result in expensive compensation costs  
Revenue Costs 
 
Herefordshire Council currently (2013/14) budgets £8.3m per annum for waste 

18



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Andy Tector/Kenton Vigus on Tel (01432) 261989/260169 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.4 
 
 
 
 
 
11.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

disposal costs; this budget is net of £1.4m PFI credit receipts. The 
recommendation to execute the contract variation to build an EfW will see an annual 
budget cost increase from EfW go live in 2
[...]
 
 

Doing nothing would cost the councils £128 million (Net Present Cost) more 
than the recommended option. 

 

1. The Waste Management Cabinet Report describes recommendations for 
handling Residual Waste for Herefordshire and Worcestershire County 
Councils.  The report includes the background to the current Waste 
Management Service Contract (WMSC) with Mercia Waste Management 
(Mercia) that was let in 1998 for the disposal of all Local Authority Collected 
Waste arising within the two counties.  This contract is for 25 years and whilst 
focused on recycling and recovery outputs it included the provision of waste 
management infrastructure, including: a Mixed Waste Material Reclamation 
Facility (MRF), Transfer Stations, Pre-Sorted MRF, Household Waste Sites 
(now Household Recycling Centres), Operations and Management of Hill 
and Moor Landfill, Construction and operation of a Waste to Energy Plant 
and Composting facilities.  In 1998 this was a pathfinder PFI project for waste 
disposal. 
 

2. As set out in previous reports, the original Kidderminster Waste to Energy 
Plant site did not receive planning consent, and Mercia were asked to come 
up with further proposals for the disposal of residual waste.   Mercia 
proposed construction and operation of (what is now called) an Energy from 
Waste (EfW) plant processing 200,000 tonnes of residual waste per annum.  
The EfW proposal has been supported by the Councils in principle since 
2009 and officers authorised to negotiate a variation to enable the EfW 
proposal to be progressed.  Following a call-in planning inquiry by the 
Secretary of State, planning permission was secured in July 2012 to locate 
the proposed EfW plant at a site on the Hartlebury Trading Estate.  
Recognising this is at a different time and location to that initially envisaged in 
the 1998 WMSC, it would be progressed as a lawful variation to the existing 
contract. In December 2012, the Councils authorised officers to pursue 
proposals 
[...]
ffordability and value for Money of the variation. A decision to allow the 
Councils to provide project finance into Mercia could reduce the Net Present 
Cost of Option 1 by up to £21.5million dependent on Full Councils' 
assessment of risk taken on during Construction. Whilst the risk may not 
result in actual expenditure incurred, Cabinet recommend that Full Council 
approve the amount of set aside from the Gross Surplus to potentially fund 
residual construction risk 

  

Contractual 
Parameters 

124. The previously outstanding parameters have been progressed and are 
now considered to be met, primarily through seeking opinion of leading 
counsel on specific matters.  It is anticipated that a certificate will be 
provided under the Local Government (Contracts) Act 1997 to confirm 
that the Council is acting within its powers and which Mercia will be able 
to rely on for protection under the act   
 

125. The remaining parameter outstanding relates to no objection being 
received from DEFRA or the Councils external auditors (now Grant 
Thornton) to the proposed contract variation.  Following the submission of 
a draft Variation Business Case, the Councils are liaising with Defra 
regarding specific issues and points of clarification. 
 

 126. An existing Joint Agreement is in place between Herefordshire Council 
and Worcestershire County Council.  This agreement was put in place in 
1998 and covers; duties, cost sharing and payment mechanism, liabilities, 
the Waste Management service and review arrangements. 

 
127. The Joint Agreement will be updated to reflect the impact of the signing 

of the EfW Variation if approved by the 2 councils.  If the changes are 
approved, the current agreement will be amended to include the 
following: 

 
§ To reflect current Waste Infrastructure Delivery Programme (WIDP) 

best practice guidance. 
 

§ The revised cost sharing mechanism between the two authorities will 
be adjusted, moving away from a council tax base metho

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 12 
December 2013 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman)
Councillor  (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price

In attendance: Councillors P Rone (Cabinet Support Member, Contracts and Assets), 
PJ Edwards, J Hardwick, JLV Kenyon, FM Norman and A Seldon.

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bramer and JW Millar.

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

53. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54. WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT  

Cabinet received a report on the Waste Management Services Contract.  The Chief 
Finance Officer provided an overview of the key issues of the Contract, which had been 
discussed at a meeting of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 10 
December and highlighted the following points:

 That the joint funding arrangements between Worcester and Herefordshire 
Councils that had been approved by both DEFRA and HM Treasury would realise 
a saving of £20m and would avoid substantial termination costs of the existing 
contract with Mercia Waste Management Ltd.

 That when the existing contract ended in 2023, the Council would receive a 25% 
share of the ownership of the new site.

 That it could take between six and twelve months to agree commercial finance, 
particularly given the complex nature of the scheme and switch in ownership in 
2023 and that this was the most cost effective option open to the Council for 
dealing with waste, and would provide net present value savings of £32m

 That the KPMG report had been carefully scrutinised at the last meeting of the 
General Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

A Member in attendance thanked the Executive for the open and forthright discussions 
that had been undertaken on this matter, and added that Members had a greater clarity 
of understanding of the issues than their opposite numbers in Worcestershire.  The 
General Overview and Scrutiny Committee had agreed that the proposals were an 



appropriate way forward and had recommended to Cabinet that the contract should 
proceed.

In reply to comments from a Member in attendance, the Head of Specialist Projects said 
that the plant would be handed back to the partners in a state conversant with the 
lifetime of the plant.  There was a complex document that laid out these terms, and it 
would be certified as fit for purpose by an independent consultant before it was signed 
off.  After 2023 the Council would own 25% of the plant, and discussions would be held 
with Worcestershire Council concerning the future of the plant.

A Member in attendance said that the report provided by Deloitte was potentially flawed 
in its support of the value for money option as it had been commissioned by 
Worcestershire Council and Deloitte’s had no responsibility to Herefordshire Council for 
its findings.  He went on to say that the KPMG report was intended to clarify and confirm 
value for money for Herefordshire but he felt that it failed to do this and was concerned 
about the lack of assurance offered, particularly given the scale of the decision.

The Chief Financial Officer replied that the Deloitte report had been commissioned by 
Worcestershire Council on behalf of the Partnership and that the Council had access to 
the model that had been used.  The KPMG report had been commissioned in order to 
provide an independent oversight of the overall process.  In reply to a further comment, 
the Solicitor to the Council added that whilst it was possible that a judicial review of the 
process that had been undertaken could be mounted, in his opinion it would not 
succeed.

A Member in attendance stated that the evidence provided in support of proposal was 
based on a false dichotomy and the narrowness of the approach was problematic, 
particularly given that alternative emerging technologies were well evidenced and 
proven. 

The Leader replied that the option before Cabinet was the most appropriate, as it utilised 
existing technologies. Emerging technologies might be proven in future years but there 
was nothing else that met the required criteria at the present time.  This was the only 
proposal that would clearly work.  He added that this was the Head of Specialist Projects 
would be leaving the Council at the end of the week, and thanked him for all his work on 
behalf of the Authority over the years.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agreed that:

1.  (a) the current position within the parameters set out in Annex 1 
represented an acceptable position for Herefordshire Council to 
progress Mercia Waste Management Limited's ("Mercia") proposals for 
the Hartlebury Energy from Waste (EfW) plant by entering variation of 
the existing WMSC in accordance with the following recommendations;

(b) such proposals for the EfW plant were affordable (subject to 2 below) 
and delivered value for money if the Councils’ secured funding for the 
project from the Public Loans and Works Board in accordance with 
Option 2 set out in the report;

(c) the Chief Financial Officer was authorised to come to an agreement 
with DEFRA on a reduction in Waste Infrastructure Grant (WIG) credits 
(as detailed in 11.5) in order to ensure the deliverability of Option 2; 

(d) the Council should enter a variation of  the existing WMSC with Mercia 
to give effect to Option 2 to enable the construction and operation of a 



new EfW Plant at Hartlebury for the remainder of the WMSC as the most 
appropriate approach for Herefordshire Council's waste treatment 
arrangements;

(e) subject to 2 below, the Director for Economy, Communities and 
Corporate  be authorised (in consultation with the Chief Financial 
Officer and in conjunction with Worcestershire County Council) to 
conclude a variation to the WMSC with Mercia including enabling the 
construction of the EfW Plant at Hartlebury and its operation for the 
remainder of the WMSC and to take all necessary steps to put Option 2 
into effect including execution of that variation in accordance with the 
Council's constitution and its certification under the Local Government 
(Contracts) Act 1997;

(f) the Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate be authorised to 
update the Joint Working Agreement between Herefordshire Council  
and Worcestershire County Council to reflect the design life of the EfW 
Plant which will extend beyond the period of the WMSC;

(g) that Council be recommended through a further report direct from the 
Chief Financial Officer on the details of the council's position as 
potential providers of appropriate funding for the project, to: 

(i) amend its Treasury Policy Strategy and associated Treasury 
Management Statements and authorise a loan of up to £40 million 
(noting that Worcestershire County Council intend to loan £125 
million) to Mercia for the purposes of the varied WMSC (Option 2);

(ii) add up to £40 million  to the Council's Capital Programme in order 
to enable the Council to provide such a loan to Mercia; 

(iii) authorise the Chief Financial Officer to take all necessary steps to 
obtain the funding for Option 2 from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB); 

(iv) amend the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as 
appropriate;

(v) consider whether any arrangements are appropriate to ensure 
that the Council is able to properly take account of its interests as 
both  the Waste Disposal Authority and as the funder; and

(vi) authorise the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Solicitor to the Council to finalise a loan agreement with Mercia 
and advance funds as authorised above to Mercia by way of stage 
payments, properly authorised by the councils' joint independent 
certifier, as a loan repayable over the remaining life of the WMSC.

2. The authorisation in 1(e) above be conditional upon (and the matter returned 
to Cabinet should any of those conditions not be met):

(a) The Council reaching an agreement with DEFRA on reduced Waste 
Infrastructure Grant (WIG) credits, formerly known as PFI credits, as set 
out in 1(c) above;

(b) No objection being received in writing from DEFRA or Her Majesty's 
Treasury (HMT) to Option 2 before 20 December 2013;

(c) Final discussions with Mercia to (i) bring the proposal within what the 
Leader in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer considered to be 
sufficiently close to the affordability envelope as set out in the report 



and (ii) conclude negotiations with the Engineering, Procurement and 
Construction Contractor, before executing the variation;

(d) Worcestershire County Council giving approvals substantially in the 
same or a substantially similar form as those contained within 1 (a) to 
(e) above; and

(e) agreement being reached with Worcestershire County Council on the 
terms of the revised Joint Working Arrangements between the two 
councils.

3. Cabinet noted the progress in relation to the Waste Management Service 
Contract (WMSC) since the reports to Cabinet in February 2012 and 
December 2012.

The meeting ended at  2.40pm CHAIRMAN


